high plains of Northern Nigeria, 652.6 meters above sea 

level and some 950 kilometers from the coast at11o031N, 

7o42E. 

Study Design and Study Population: This study is a cross-

sectional descriptive study that was conducted between 

within a period of three (3) months. A total of one hundred 

and seventy nine (179) women attending antenatal, family 

planning and immunisation clinics at the Ahmadu Bello 

University Teaching Hospital (ABUTH) Shika, Zaria, 

Maternal and Child Health Centre, ABUTH, Ban Zazzau, 

Zaria and Comprehensive Health Centre, ABUTH, Sabon